

ERAMET group: Current operating income up 15 % in 1st half of 2018

24.07.2018 | [Globenewswire Europe](#)

Paris, 24 July 2018, 6:45 pm

PRESS RELEASE

[Eramet](#) group: Current operating income up 15 % in 1st half of 2018

- Sales up slightly by 1% in H1 2018 at ?1,813m^[1] versus H1 2017
- Current operating income at ?294m¹, up 15% versus H1 2017, characterised by:
 - Favourable mining activities, driven by price increases in manganese ore (+29%²) and nickel (+42%^[2]), but penalised by the decrease in the US dollar versus the euro (-12%) and the increase in brent prices (+32%)
 - A slight decrease in results for the Manganese division, notably with an erosion in manganese alloys prices, resulting in a margin squeeze
 - Improvement in results for the Nickel division
 - Under-performance of Aubert & Duval
- Net income Group share up at ?94m¹ (versus ?81m in H1 2017), including an asset impairment charge of ?200m on Aubert & Duval, more than offset by other non-recurring income
- Positive Free Cash-Flow at ?42m¹
- Net debt of ?449m^{1,[3]} at end-June 2018, i.e. a net debt-to-equity ratio of 23% versus 19% at end-2017
- Successful takeover offer for [Mineral Deposits Ltd.](#) (MDL)^[4]: 98% interest in MDL acquired on 23 July

- ooOoo -

Christel BORIES, Chairman and CEO of the Group, commented:

"Following an excellent 2017 year, [Eramet](#)'s first-half fundamentals remain strong. Our mining activities continued to benefit from a favourable prices environment and good production levels at COMILOG. However, they were penalised by the impact of the euro-US dollar exchange rate and the increase in brent prices. In addition, the decrease in manganese alloys prices resulted in a margin squeeze whereas sales from Aubert & Duval declined sharply in the aerospace and energy sectors.

In this environment, all of our teams are fully committed to implementing our managerial and strategic transformation. A number of initiatives have been implemented, but challenges are still to be met. We are especially committed to improving the operational performance of SLN after a first-half which did not meet our expectations. At the same time, we are fully focused on accelerating the ramp-up of the Sandouville plant. Finally, we are conducting a detailed review of the operational measures that should enable a sustainable recovery in Aubert & Duval's activities, as well as of the strategic options in the medium term

We are also stepping up the development of our growth drivers and are pleased with the success of our takeover offer for MDL. It is the right decision, made at the right time, which respects our value creation criteria. It will enable us to fully consolidate TiZir (100%) and to strengthen our portfolio in the attractive mineral sands sector.

Whilst remaining vigilant regarding the market environment, we approach the second half of 2018 with determination, and are continuing our efforts to progress on the pathway of sustainable and profitable growth that we have established."

[Eramet](#)'s Board of Directors, which met on 24 July 2018 under the chairmanship of Christel BORIES, examined the accounts for H1 2018.

Key figures for [Eramet](#) group

(?m)*	H1 2018	H1 2017	Change
Sales	1,813	1,797	+1%
EBITDA	432	389	+11%
Current operating income	294	256	+15%
Asset impairment & gain or loss on asset disposal	29	(2)	na
Net income Group share	94	81	+16%
Free Cash-Flow	42	172	-76%
Net debt (net cash)	449	664	-32%
Net debt-to-equity ratio	23%	36%	-13 pts
ROCE (Current operating income / capital employed ^[5] previous year)	22%	18%	+4 pts

* Adjusted data from Group reporting, in which joint-ventures are accounted for using proportionate consolidation. The reconciliation with the published financial statements is presented in the Appendix.

Safety is an operational priority for [Eramet](#). In H1 2018, the accident frequency rate (TF2^[6]) was down 17% at 8.5 versus 2017.

[Eramet](#) group fundamentals remained strong in H1 2018.

Sales of ?1,813m are up 1% versus H1 2017. At constant scope^[7] and exchange rates^[8], the change in Group sales in H1 is approximately +11%.

Group current operating income totalled ?294m, up 15% with contrasted operational performances for the business divisions.

Net income Group share reached ?94m versus ?81m in H1 2017. An asset impairment charge of ?200m was accounted for in Aubert & Duval, offset by positive income of ?233m, owing to the disposal of Guilin^[9], the waiving of conditions required to implement a Weda Bay Nickel partnership agreement and the impairment reversal on TiZir.

Net debt ended at ?449m on 30 June 2018, versus ?376m at end-2017 (+?73m), after payment of dividends to [Eramet](#) shareholders (?61m) and to COMILOG minority shareholders (?59m) and after liquidation of COMILOG and [Eramet](#) Norway's corporate tax debt in respect of 2017 (?118m in total). Net debt-to-equity came out at 23% at the end of H1 2018.

Industrial capex ended at ?112m on 30 June 2018, up approximately 5% versus 30 June 2017.

The Group return on capital employed was 22% versus 21% at end-2017.

Financial situation

In January 2018, [Eramet](#) group repaid the entire drawdown of its revolving credit facility ("RCF") made in early 2016. In February 2018, this RCF was extended for ?981m and a five-year maturity, with a new term in 2023.

In June 2018, the Group also made an advance repayment of its Schuldschein loan, subscribed by [Eramet](#) SA for ?60m, with a term in 2020.

On 30 June 2018, [Eramet](#) group's financial liquidity remains significant, at ?2.5bn.

Successful takeover offer for [Mineral Deposits Ltd.](#) (MDL)

[Eramet](#) now has a 98% interest in MDL. This operation will enable the Group to fully consolidate TiZir (100%). The joint-venture is 50/50 owned by MDL and [Eramet](#) and operates an integrated business in the promising mineral sands (titanium dioxide and zircon) business in Senegal and Norway. The all-cash takeover offer, made at a price of A\$1.75 per share, values the equity of MDL (on a fully diluted basis) at approximately A\$350 million, i.e. approximately ?220 million. The Offer period is extended for a last period of time until 03 August and the squeeze-out procedure for minority interests in shareholders' equity was initiated.

Key figures by business

(?m)*		H1 2018	H1 2017	Change
Manganese Division	Sales	928	920	+1%
	Current Operating Income	331	346	-4%
Nickel Division	Sales	365	312	+17%
	Current Operating Income	(22)	(104)	-79%**
Alloys Division	Sales	520	564	-8%
	Current Operating Income	10	32	-69%

* Adjusted data from Group reporting, in which joint-ventures are accounted for using proportionate consolidation. The reconciliation with the published financial statements is presented in the Appendix.

** Decrease in losses

- Manganese division (including TiZir at 50%): results penalised by lower margins in manganese alloys

Sales in the Manganese division, which accounted for 51% of consolidated sales, increased 1% in H1 2018 to ?928m. Current operating income ended at ?331m and recorded a 4% decline at comparable scope.

Manganese activities

In H1 2018, Manganese activities (excluding TiZir) posted sales of ?869m, stable versus H1 2017 and current operating income of ?321m, down 6%. Despite good resilience in ore prices, business was strongly penalised by erosion in manganese alloys margins.

Demand for manganese ore and alloys remained highly sustained during the period.

In H1 2018, carbon steel production increased 4.7%^[10] versus H1 2017, driven in particular by China (+6.6%¹⁰). The steel sector has thus seen buoyant business activity in China since the end of the low winter season. Europe posted a slight downturn (-1.7%¹⁰).

Global manganese ore producers continued to use their production capacity at a sustained level in H1,

particularly in South-Africa. Ore inventories in the Chinese ports increased to stable levels around 2.8 Mt at end-June 2018.

In H1 2018, average CIF China 44% manganese ore prices (source CRU) ended at USD 7.35/dmtu, up 29% versus H1 2017 (USD 5.69/dmtu) and 18% versus H2 2017 (USD 6.25/dmtu).

The overall change in [Eramet](#) sales for H1 2018 versus H1 2017 does not reflect an improvement in the average spot price for the manganese ore market during the period. Indeed, sales in Q1 2017 were concluded based on very high prices, in an environment of exceptional and one-time peaks for spot prices at end-2016. An unfavourable exchange rate effect also weighed on H1 2018 sales.

Half-year mining production in Moanda in Gabon was slightly above H1 2017 (+3%). Volumes of ore produced and transported came out at 1.85 Mt, a slight decrease of 3% given the derailment of an ore train in February 2018. The announced target to maintain a record level of more than 4 Mt of ore produced and transported in 2018 is confirmed. For their part, external ore sales remained stable at 1.5 Mt during the period.

Unlike the ore price, manganese alloys prices (source CRU) eroded versus H1 2017. Refined and standard European ferromanganese prices declined by 12%^[11] and 17%¹¹ respectively during the period. A margin squeeze (increase in raw materials prices, decline in sales prices) weighed heavily on the business margin.

Half-year production for manganese alloys declined by approximately 1% in H1 2018 versus H1 2017, owing to maintenance operations, whereas sales increased slightly during the period to 341 kt.

In H1 2018, [Eramet](#) continued its Detailed Feasibility Study (DFS) to increase the production capacity of the mine in Moanda to develop the mining plateau in Okouma while operations will continue at Bangombé. It is a key pillar in the Group's organic growth strategy. In the short-term, another opportunity for production growth is being studied, particularly an incremental production increase with an alternative processing route for part of the ore of Bangombé.

Mineral sands activities

In H1 2018, TiZir (at 50%) recorded sales of ?58m, up 33% at comparable periods (business in ramp-up phase in 2017). Current operating income doubled at ?10m, with H1 having been penalised by the gradual start-up of the furnace in Tyssedal following a technical incident that occurred in August 2016.

Market conditions for products sold by TiZir developed favourably in H1 2018 versus H1 2017: titanium dioxide slag prices increased, and zircon saw very positive price trends.

In Senegal, the volumes of heavy mineral concentrate produced increased to 374 kt in H1 2018 (+9% versus H1 2017). External sales of Ilmenite were impacted at the start of the year by railway track construction works on the outskirts of Dakar, with the situation now normalized.

Downstream, in TiZir's Norwegian plant, a technical incident caused a standstill of the prereduction furnace for 6 weeks at the start of the year and weighed on titanium dioxide slag production. Following a restart under good conditions, sales volumes reached 80.8 kt, up 38% versus H1 2017.

- Nickel division: very significant improvement in performance, driven by the increase in nickel prices, in a difficult operating environment

Sales in the Nickel division were up 17%, whereas current operating income was up very sharply at -?22m versus -?104m in H1 2017, driven by the significant increase in nickel prices during the period. The improvement in SLN's current operating income is considerable (+?79m) in H1 2018.

Global stainless steel production increased by 6.5%^[12] in H1 2018 versus H1 2017. Excluding stainless

steel, the superalloys sectors for aerospace and plating are favourable. Nickel demand in the batteries market is starting to be noticeable, up 25% driven by electric vehicles. Overall, primary nickel demand increased by approximately 9%¹² during the period.

Primary nickel supply remained sustained with global production that grew 6.8%¹² in H1 2018 versus H1 2017, with a sharp increase in NPI¹³ production, coming from Indonesia and China.

Moreover, demand remains higher than supply and nickel metal inventories at the LME¹⁴ and SHFE¹⁴ declined sharply by 27% during the half-year (299 kt on 30 June 2018 versus 411 kt at end-December 2017). Although this level might still be high, this trend has resulted in an increase in nickel prices, also driven by the weakening of the dollar during the period.

The half-year average for nickel prices at the LME thus ended at USD 13,871/t (USD 6.30/lb), up 42% versus H1 2017 (USD 9,761/t or USD 4.43/lb on average) and 26% versus H2 2017 (USD 11,052/t or USD 5.01/lb on average).

In H1 2018, ferronickel production at SLN in New Caledonia was down slightly (-2% at 27 kt) versus H1 2017.

The cash-cost¹⁵ reached USD 5.04/lb versus USD 5.17/lb H1 2017 and USD 4.44/lb in H2 2017.

Aside from the usual negative seasonal effect in the first half of the year, that was even more unfavourable in 2018 vs 2017, this operational under-performance is attributable to a labour union context that is delaying the implementation of organisational changes as well as difficulties in renegotiating energy costs. 2018 annual target of 4.50 USD/lb¹⁵ on average is maintained, however it appears to be more and more difficult to achieve in the current context.

Under real economic conditions (fuel impact and exchange rates), the cash-cost increased to USD 5.95/lb. Following recognition of investments and financial expenses, the break-even cost¹⁶ totalled USD 6.57/lb.

The ramp-up of the Sandouville plant continues to progress slowly, with an actual production capacity that is gradually increasing, reaching 40% of the nameplate capacity in June.

- Alloys division: under-performance from Aubert & Duval, partly offset by growth in Erasteel

In H1 2018, Alloys division sales decreased sharply (-8% versus H1 2017) and current operating significantly declined, amounting to ?10m versus ?32m in H1 2017, with uneven developments in its activities.

Aubert & Duval, of which aerospace accounts for more than two thirds of its turnover, posted sales of -12% versus H1 2017 and current operating income of ?6m (including +?7m of non-recurring income from hedging), versus ?32m during the same period.

This under-performance is attributable to:

- an unfavourable market environment: the aerospace sector has been impacted by an adjustment in the production rate of several wide bodies programmes; this has penalised sales of closed die-forging parts for aircraft structures and aerospace engine parts. The land turbine sector also posted a sharp decrease, reflecting low order backlogs from major players in the energy sector;
- lower absorption of fixed costs, a key factor in the business' performance;
- negative impact of the euro-US dollar exchange rate variation.

Immediate action has been taken to adjust the cost structure to the worsening market conditions. In particular, a reduction in the number of temporary workers, overheads, and direct costs from plants. At the same time, a detailed review of the strategic options has been conducted, which should enable a return to profitability of the activities.

Erasteel continued its growth and posted current operating income of ?4m (versus a break-even results in H1), driven by growth in the volumes of high-speed steel sales, a favourable impact on raw materials prices and productivity gains.

Crossing of [Eramet](#)'s share capital threshold

During the first half of 2018, declarations of crossing the holding threshold of 1% of the Group's capital were made by BlackRock, Dimensional Fund Advisors LP, Norges Bank and Schroders Plc.

Outlook

The Group's markets remain favourable overall at the start of H2 2018, except some sectors in the Alloys division. The fundamentals of [Eramet](#) remain strong. In a context of tensions and uncertainty observed in international trade relations, which increase the volatility of raw materials' prices, the visibility still remains limited.

All [Eramet](#) employees are fully committed to delivering the set targets.

- ooOoo -

H1 2018 results presentation

A live Internet webcast of the H1 2018 results presentation will take place on Wednesday 25 July 2018 at 10:30 am (Paris time), on our website www.Eramet.com. Presentation documentation will be available for the webcast.

Calendar

25.10.2018: Publication of Q3 2018 sales

20.02.2019: Publication of 2018 annual results

25.04.2019: Publication of Q1 2019 sales

ABOUT ERAMET

[Eramet](#) is one of the world's leading producers of:

- manganese and nickel, used to improve the properties of steels, mineralised sands (titanium dioxide and zircon),
- parts and semi-finished products in alloys and high-performance special steels used by industries such as aerospace, power generation, and tooling.

[Eramet](#) is also developing activities with strong growth potential, such as lithium extraction and recycling.

The Group employs around 12,600 people in 20 countries.

CONTACT

Executive VP Strategy and Innovation - Investor Relations

Philippe Gundermann - Tel: +33 (0) 1 45 38 42 78

Investor Relations Manager

Sandrine Nourry-Dabi - Tel: +33 (0) 1 45 38 37 02

LEI code: 549300LUH78PG2MP6N64

For more information: www.Eramet.com

Follow us with the [Eramet](#) Finance app:

IOS: <https://itunes.apple.com/fr/app/Eramet-finance/id1115212055?mt=8>

Android: <https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=com.Eramet.finance>

Click on the link below to view [Eramet's](#) 2017 annual report:

<http://www.Eramet-looking-ahead.com/>

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Sales

Sales (?m) ¹	Q2 2018	Q1 2018	Q4 2017	Q3 2017	Q2 2017	Q1 2017
Manganese Division	498	429	507	492	502	418
Nickel Division	188	177	189	143	156	156
Alloys Division	257	263	282	241	284	280
Holding company & eliminations	-	-	-	1	1	-
Eramet group	943	870	978	877	943	854
Inc. joint-ventures	(45)	(33)	(36)	(32)	(36)	(20)
Share in joint-ventures	(45)	(33)	(36)	(32)	(36)	(20)
Eramet group	898	837	942	845	907	834
Published IFRS financial statements ²	898	837	942	845	907	834

¹ Data rounded up to the nearest million.

² Application of IFRS standard 11 "Joint Arrangements".

Appendix 2: Production and shipments

In thousands of tonnes	H1 2018	H2 2017	H1 2017
Manganese ore and sinter production	1,995	2,230	1,934
Manganese ore external sales	1,507	1,812	1,501
Manganese alloys production	357	353	362
Manganese alloys sales	341	361	338
Heavy mineral concentrate production ²	374	380	345
Nickel production ³ (tonnes)	28,249	29,869	29,314
Nickel sales ⁴ (tonnes)	28,672	29,858	28,630

¹ In Senegal

² Ferronickel and matte until end-2016, Ferronickel and high purity nickel from 2017

³ Finished products

Appendix 3: performance indicators

Operational performance by division

Sales and industrial capex by geographic region

Consolidated performance indicators - Income statement

Consolidated performance indicators - Change in net debt

Consolidated performance indicators - Balance sheet

Appendix 4: Reconciliation Group reporting and published accounts

(1) Financial statements prepared under applicable IFRS, with joint-ventures, are accounted for using the equity method. See 2017 condensed interim consolidated financial statements, available on [Eramet](http://www.Eramet.com) group's website (www.Eramet.com).

(2) Group reporting, in which joint-ventures are accounted for using proportionate consolidation.

Appendix 5: Consolidated financial aggregates TiZir (100%)

Appendix 6: Financial glossary

Consolidated performance indicators

The consolidated performance indicators used for the financial reporting of the Group's results and economic performance and presented in this document are restated data from the Group's reporting and are monitored by the Executive Committee. In accordance with the accounting principles adopted for the Group's reporting, the operating performance of the joint-ventures, the TiZir subgroup (Manganese Division) and the UKAD Company (Alloys Division) are accounted for under proportionate consolidation. A reconciliation of Group sales with the published data is presented in Appendix 4.

Sales at constant scope and exchange rates

Sales at constant scope and exchange rates corresponds to sales adjusted for the impact of the changes in scope and exchange rate fluctuations from one year to the next.

The scope effect is calculated as follows: for the companies acquired during the financial year, by eliminating the sales for the current period and for the companies acquired during the previous period by integrating, in the previous period, the full-year sales; for the companies sold, by eliminating the sales during the period considered and during the previous comparable period.

The exchange rate effect is calculated by applying the exchange rates of the previous financial year to the sales for the financial year under review.

SLN's cash-cost

SLN's cash-cost is defined as all production and fixed costs (R&D including exploration geology, administrative expenses, logistical and commercial expenses), net of by-products credits and local services, which cover all the stages of industrial development of the finished product until delivery to the end customer and which impact the EBITDA in the company's financial statements.

SLN's break-even cost

SLN's break-even cost is defined as SLN's cash-cost as defined above, to which investment is added (projected investment for the ongoing financial year reported in projected tonnage for the ongoing financial year) and financial expenses (accounted for in SLN's financial statements).

[1] Consolidated performance indicators; See Financial glossary in Appendix 6

[2] Change calculated based on average monthly prices: CRU index (manganese ore) and LME prices (nickel)

[3] Recognising only the acquisition of 8.03% of MDL shares prior to the takeover offer and excluding the impact of full consolidation (100%) of TiZir

[4] Partner jointly owning alongside [Eramet](#), 50% of the capital and voting rights in TiZir, a joint-venture that operates an integrated mineral sands (titanium dioxide and zircon) business in Senegal and Norway.

[5] Sum of equity, net debt, and provisions for site rehabilitation, for restructuring and other social risks, deducted from financial assets, excluding the Weda Bay Nickel capital employed. ROCE at 30 June is calculated based on 12 rolling months.

[6] TF2 = number of lost time and recordable injury accidents for 1 million hours worked

[7] Disposal of Eurotungstène effective in April 2017 and disposal of recycling business in the United States in May 2017

[8] See Financial glossary in Appendix 6

[9] Manganese alloys plant based in China, shutdown for several years.

[10] [Eramet](#) estimations based on Worldsteel data available until end-May 2018

[11] Variation calculated based on the average of CRU's monthly prices

[12] International Stainless-Steel Forum (ISSF) and [Eramet](#) estimation

[13] NPI : Nickel Pig Iron

[14] LME: London Metal Exchange; SHFE: Shanghai Futures Exchange

[15] At constant economic conditions (early 2016). See Financial glossary in Appendix 6

[16] See Financial glossary in Appendix 6

Current Operating income up 15%

This announcement is distributed by Nasdaq Corporate Solutions on behalf of Nasdaq Corporate Solutions clients.

The issuer of this announcement warrants that they are solely responsible for the content, accuracy and originality of the information contained therein.

Source: Groupe [Eramet](#) via Globenewswire

Dieser Artikel stammt von [Rohstoff-Welt.de](https://www.rohstoff-welt.de)

Die URL für diesen Artikel lautet:

<https://www.rohstoff-welt.de/news/304561--ERAMET-group--Current-operating-income-up-15-Prozent-in-1st-half-of-2018.html>

Für den Inhalt des Beitrages ist allein der Autor verantwortlich bzw. die aufgeführte Quelle. Bild- oder Filmrechte liegen beim Autor/Quelle bzw. bei der vom ihm benannten Quelle. Bei Übersetzungen können Fehler nicht ausgeschlossen werden. Der vertretene Standpunkt eines Autors spiegelt generell nicht die Meinung des Webseiten-Betreibers wieder. Mittels der Veröffentlichung will dieser lediglich ein pluralistisches Meinungsbild darstellen. Direkte oder indirekte Aussagen in einem Beitrag stellen keinerlei Aufforderung zum Kauf-/Verkauf von Wertpapieren dar. Wir wehren uns gegen jede Form von Hass, Diskriminierung und Verletzung der Menschenwürde. Beachten Sie bitte auch unsere [AGB/Disclaimer!](#)

Die Reproduktion, Modifikation oder Verwendung der Inhalte ganz oder teilweise ohne schriftliche Genehmigung ist untersagt!
Alle Angaben ohne Gewähr! Copyright © by Rohstoff-Welt.de -1999-2025. Es gelten unsere [AGB](#) und [Datenschutzrichtlinien](#).